## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Whale Shark Media, Inc.		11/24/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
CSB Acquisition Co., LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Spectrawide Acquisition Co., LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Spectrawide Inc.		11/24/2010	CORPORATION: TEXAS
CLTD Acquisition Co., LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Smallponds, LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Deals.com, LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
RMN Acquisition Co., LLC		111/24/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comerica Bank, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	1717 Main Street
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	banking association: TEXAS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3104032	CHEAP STINGY BASTARD
Registration Number:	3634494	CHEAPSTINGYBARGAINS.COM
Registration Number:	3039689	DEALS 2 BUY
Registration Number:	3039690	DEALS2BUY

TRADEMARK REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0346

900176480

Registration Number:	3242261	CARDS2APPLY
Registration Number:	3491396	COUPONSEVEN
Registration Number:	3491398	SKINDEALS
Serial Number:	85147268	DEALS.COM
Serial Number:	85147258	DEALSDOTCOM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147455370

Email: jmuennink@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Janie Muennink c/o Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 50784

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75250-0784

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3134 1471
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janie Muennink
Signature:	/Janie Muennink/
Date:	11/29/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page1.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page2.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page3.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page4.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page5.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page6.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page7.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page8.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page9.tif

source=3132 471 Comerica security interest agent#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0347

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of November 24, 2010 by and between COMERICA BANK, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity "Agent") and WHALE SHARK MEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Smallponds, Inc., CSB ACQUISITION CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SPECTRAWIDE ACQUISITION CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SPECTRAWIDE INC., a Texas corporation, CLTD ACQUISITION CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SMALLPONDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and RMN ACQUISITION CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors").

#### RECITALS

- A. Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations (the "Loans") to Grantors in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Term Loan Agreement by and among Grantors, Agent and the Lenders signatories thereto dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that each Grantor shall grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantors under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, each Grantor has granted to Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantors and Agent or the Lenders, each Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

### **DEFINITIONS**

"Copyrights" shall mean all common law and statutory copyrights and copyright registrations, applications for registration, now existing or hereafter arising, in the United States of America or in any foreign jurisdiction, obtained or to be obtained on or in connection with any of the foregoing, or any parts thereof or any underlying or component elements of any of the foregoing (including in each case, as to all of the foregoing and, without limitation, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto), together with the right to copyright and all rights to renew or extend such copyrights and the right

Dallas\_1\5606919\2 3134-1471 11/23/2010 (but not the obligation) of Agent to sue in its own name and/or in the name of such Grantor for past, present and future infringements of copyright.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trademarks, service marks, trade names and service names and the goodwill associated therewith (including in each case, as to all of the foregoing and, without limitation, as set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto), together with the right to trademark and all rights to renew or extend such trademarks and the right (but not the obligation) of Agent to sue in its own name and/or in the name of such Grantor for past, present and future infringements of trademark.

"Patents" shall mean all (i) patents and patent applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office of any foreign jurisdiction, and interests under patent license agreements, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and, including in each case, as to all of the foregoing and, without limitation, as set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto, (ii) licenses pertaining to any patent whether such Grantor is licensor or licensee, (iii) income, royalties, damages, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (iv) right (but not the obligation) to sue in the name of such Grantor and/or in the name of Agent for past, present and future infringements thereof, (v) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world in all jurisdictions in which such patents have been issued or applied for, and (iv) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuation-in-part with respect to any of the foregoing.

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure the obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Grantors and Agent or the Lenders, each Grantor grants and pledges to Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan

2

Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to register or cause to be registered (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as the case may be, those registrable intellectual property rights now owned or hereafter developed or acquired by Grantors, to the extent that Grantors, in their reasonable business judgment, deem it appropriate to so protect such intellectual property rights.

Grantors shall promptly give Agent written notice of any applications or registrations of intellectual property rights filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the date of such filing and the registration or application numbers, if any.

Grantors shall (i) give Agent not less than 10 days prior written notice of the filing of any applications or registrations with the United States Copyright Office, including the title of such intellectual property rights to be registered, as such title will appear on such applications or registrations, and the date such applications or registrations will be filed; (ii) prior to the filing of any such applications or registrations, execute such documents as Agent may reasonably request for Agent to maintain its perfection in such intellectual property rights to be registered by Grantors; (iii) upon the request of Agent, either deliver to Agent or file such documents simultaneously with the filing of any such applications or registrations; (iv) upon filing any such applications or registrations, promptly provide Agent with a copy of such applications or registrations together with any exhibits, evidence of the filing of any documents requested by Agent to be filed for Agent to maintain the perfection and priority of its security interest in such intellectual property rights, and the date of such filing.

Grantors shall execute and deliver such additional instruments and documents from time to time as Agent shall reasonably request to perfect and maintain the perfection and priority of Agent's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Grantors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the material trade secrets, trademarks, patents and copyrights, (ii) detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Agent in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any material trademarks, patents or copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Agent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Agent may audit Grantors' Intellectual Property Collateral to confirm compliance with this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, provided such audit may not occur more often than twice per year, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing. Agent shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, at Grantors' sole expense, any actions that Grantors are required under this section to take but which Grantors fail to take, after 15 days' notice to Grantors. Grantors shall reimburse and indemnity Agent for all reasonable costs and reasonable expenses incurred in the reasonable exercise of its rights under this section.

Each Grantor represents and warrants that  $\underline{Exhibits A}$ ,  $\underline{B}$  and  $\underline{C}$  attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which such Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

#### Address of Agent:

1717 Main Street Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: TLS Lending (Austin)

AGENT:

COMERICA BANK

Name: Title:

### Address of each Grantor:

515 South Congress, Suite 700 Austin, Texas 78704

Attention: Cotter Cunningham, CEO

**GRANTORS:** 

WHALE SHARK MEDIA, INC.

SPECTRAWIDE ACQUISITION CO., LLC

By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member

SPECTRAWIDE IN

CSB ACQUISITION CO., LLC

By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member

Dallas 1\5606919\2 3134-1471 11/23/2010

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0352

CLTD ACQUISITION CO., LLC
By: Whale Shark Modia, Inc., its Sole Member
By: Gle
Name: (DITE CUM) notare Title: DISSIDENT TEXTS
Time Property Services
SMALLPONDS, LLC
By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member
Ву: 9/1/
Name: Lotter curvily HM
Title: President & Serveting
:
DEALS.COM, LLC
By: Whale Shark Media, thc., its Sole Member
By: Whale Shark Media, the., ils Sole Member By:
By: Whale Shark Media, the., is Sole Member By: Name: Contain Currice Ha
By: Whale Shark Media, the., is Sole Member By: Name: Contain Currice Ha
By: Whale Shark Media, the., its Sole Member  By:  Name: Contain Curricustor  Title: President Contains Contains  Title: President Contains  Title: Presiden
By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member By: Name: Coff and Cultural Title: Title:  RMN ACQUISITION CO., LLC By: Whale Shark Media Inc., its Sole Member By:
By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member  By:  Name:  Coff and Cultural Tribe:  RMN ACQUISITION CO., LLC  By: Whale Shark Media, Inc., its Sole Member

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Copyrights**

Owned by Whale Shark Media, Inc.
None.

Owned by CSB Acquisition Co., LLC None.

Owned by Spectrawide Acquisition Co., LLC None.

Owned by Spectrawide Inc.

None.

Owned by CLTD Acquisition Co., LLC None.

Owned by Smallponds, LLC None.

Owned by Deals.com, LLC

None.

Owned by RMN Acquisition Co., LLC None.

Dallas\_1\5606919\2 3134-1471 11/23/2010

# EXHIBIT B

## **Patents**

Owned by Whale Shark Media, Inc.
None.
Owned by CSB Acquisition Co., LLC
None.
Owned by Spectrawide Acquisition Co., LLC
None.
Owned by Spectrawide Inc.
None.
Owned by CLTD Acquisition Co., LLC
None.
Owned by Smallponds, LLC
None.
Owned by Deals.com, LLC
None.
Owned by RMN Acquisition Co., LLC
None

SKINDEALS	3,491,398	08/28/08	U.S.

## Owned by Smallponds, LLC

None.

## Owned by Deals.com, LLC

DESCRIPTION	Serial / Registration Number	File / Registration Date	Country
DEALS.COM	85/147,268	10/7/10	U.S.
DEALSDOTCOM	85/147,258	10/7/10	U.S.

# Owned by RMN Acquisition Co., LLC

None.

## Owned by Jason Husman

DESCRIPTION	Serial / Registration Number	File / Registration Date	Country
COUPONSHARE	77,235,994	7/23/07	U.S.
COUPONSLTD	77,236,093	7/23/07	U.S.

## **EXHIBIT C**

## **Trademarks**

Owned by Whale Shark Media, Inc.

None.

Owned by CSB Acquisition Co., LLC

DESCRIPTION	Serial / Registration Number	File / Registration Date	Country
CHEAPSTINGYBASTARDS	3,104,032	06/13/06	U.S.
CHEAPSTINGYBARGAINS.COM	3,634,494	06/09/09	U.S.

Owned by Spectrawide Acquisition Co., LLC

None.

Owned by Spectrawide Inc.

DESCRIPTION	Serial / Registration Number	File / Registration Date	Country
DEALS2BUY	3,039,689	01/10/06	U.S.
DEALS2BUY	3,039,690	01/10/06	U.S.
DEALS2BUY	951260	01/07/08	Japan
DEALS2BUY	TMA705,015	01/18/08	Canada
DEALS2BUY	1358823	05/24/05	India
CARDS2APPLY	3,242,261	05/15/07	U.S.

## Owned by CLTD Acquisition Co., LLC

DESCRIPTION	Serial / Registration Number	File / Registration Date	Country
COUPONSEVEN	3,491,396	08/26/08	U.S.

9

Dallas\_1\5606919\2 3134-1471 11/23/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0357